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RESTRAINING ORDER
Served by email(admin@teslacademy.ca), by fax(905-896-0391) and by Courier
May 24, 2011
Irene Jocelyn I. Lardizabal, Director
Academy of Teaching and Training Inc.
3348 Colonial Drive
Mississauga, ON L5L 5A6
and
1500 – 4 Robert Speck Parkway
Mississauga, ON L4Z 1S1

Dear Irene Lardizabel:
This is a Restraining Order issued under s. 46(1) of the Private Career Colleges Act,
2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I believe that Academy
of Teaching and Training Inc. (“School”) has contravened the Act and/or regulations,
and I order the School to stop contravening the following provisions of the Act and/or
regulations:




Advertising an unregistered private career college and advertising unapproved
vocational programs, contrary to subsections 11(1) and (2) of the Act,
respectively;
Offering vocational programs that are not approved by the Superintendent of
Private Career Colleges, contrary to section 8 of the Act; and
Operating as an unregistered private career college, contrary to section 7 of that
Act.

Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this order are found in Schedule “A”,
attached. Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all of the following,
further enforcement actions:




Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;
The issuance of further Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or
Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court,
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o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up to one
year, or both; and
o An officer or director of a corporation who concurs in the commission of the
offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up to one year,
or both.
You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind the
School, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps outlined below
have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by May 31, 2011 by
registered mail or courier to my attention and confirm that the School:




Has stopped advertising an unregistered private career college and unapproved
vocational programs that require approval;
Has stopped holding itself out as an operator of a private career college; and
Has stopped providing unapproved vocational programs that require approval.

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 and
the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations are available at
www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant information on e-laws,
you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request that a copy of the legislation
and regulations be sent to you.
Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this order is published on the Ministry of
Training, Colleges and Universities’ website.
Kindly govern yourself accordingly,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Allan Scott
Superintendent of Private Career Colleges
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Schedule “A”
Detailed Reasons and Findings
The Superintendent has issued this order based on the following findings and
supporting facts and evidence:
Contravention of s. 11 – Restrictions on advertising and soliciting
On March 10, 2010, a designate of the Superintendent reviewed the following websites:
http://www.teslacademy.ca
http://www.teslacademy.ca/ttprogat.htm
http://www.teslacademy.ca/ATTRegForm_2009.pdf
The links result from a Google search of the school’s name. The search provided these
three links in consecutive order on the first page of search results.
Academy of Teaching and Training had pre-screened a TESL program in the fall of
2009. A letter from the Ministry dated September 4, 2009 informed the school that the
program required approval from the Superintendent. The school subsequently received
a Restraining Order issued on September 18, 2009 requesting they stop offering and
advertising vocational programs. As a result the school began the process of
registration. After submitting their package and cheque in June 2010, an inspector
began the process of reviewing the application. After several months of suggestions to
correct the application, the applicant requested to pick up the hard copy of the School’s
application on January 10, 2011 to make more extensive revisions.
The website http://www.teslacademy.ca appears as the following:
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(image 1)

Although the website states that they are not offering any in-class TESL/TEFL classes
at present, the website then states that the school has resumed offering “Foundation
TESOL, Advanced TESOL 1 and Advanced TESOL 2 courses.”
The second website: http://www.teslacademy.ca/ttprogat.htm appears as follows:
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The above website describes an ATESOL program with 65 in-class hours plus a
practicum which costs (including textbooks and registration fee) anywhere from $970 to
a possible $1,295. Fee calculations based on the costs presented suggest that the only
course which is not vocational in nature is the first fulltime course whose full cost falls
below $1,000. Therefore these programs exceed the exemption limits listed in Sec. 9 of
Ontario Reg. 415/06. The third website appears as follows:
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(image 3)

Of the courses listed on this registration form, four fall within the definition of a
vocational program as described in Sec. 9 of Ontario Reg. 415/06.





TESL/TEFL Basic (Fulltime) – Mon-Fri, 15 straight weekdays + 20 hrs practicum
(approx. 110 hours) - $1450
TESL/TEFL Basic (Part-time) –15 Saturdays + 20 hrs practicum (approx. 110
hours) - $1550
TESL/TEFL Advanced (Fulltime) – Mon-Fri, 15 straight weekdays + 50 hrs
practicum (approx. 140 hours) - $1760
TESL/TEFL Advanced (Part-time) –15 Saturdays + 50 hrs practicum (approx.
140 hours) - $1860

In addition, a designate contacted the school on March 4, 2011 via email to inquire
about available programs and costs. The school responded on March 16, 2011 with the
following attachments: (see next page)
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(image 4)

(image 5)

Three of the programs described in the attachments fall within the definition as
described in Sec. 9 of Ontario Reg. 415/06.


Foundation TESOL + 10 hrs practicum (Part-time) – 5 Saturdays 9am to 4pm
(approx. 40 hours) - $900 with HST equals $1,017.00
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TESL/TEFL + 20 hrs practicum (Fulltime) – Mon-Fri, 15 straight weekdays 9am
to 4pm (approx. 110 hours) – $1500 with HST equals $1695.
TESL/TEFL + 20 hrs practicum (Part-time) –15 Saturdays 9am to 4pm (approx.
110 hours) - $1600 with HST equals $1,808.

Finally, an email from the School on March 30, 2011, responding to a designate inquiry
about the TESL/TEFL classes, asked if the designate would “like to join our (the
school’s) April 4th class?” which the Designate considered a solicitation to enrol in a
vocational program at an unregistered private career college.
Based upon the evidence obtained, the Designate came to the reasonable belief that
the School is advertising a vocational program that requires approval by the
Superintendent under the Act as well as soliciting another person to enrol as a student
and is therefore in contravention of Section 11 of the Act.
Contravention of section 8 of the PCCA, 2005 - Prohibition against providing
vocational programs
The previous section outlines that the School is advertising and soliciting vocational
programs which have not been approved by the Superintendent.
On March 16, 2011 the School emailed a designate two attachments; one a registration
form and one a schedule of courses for the year 2011. (Refer to Image 4 & 5) It is
evident in Image 5 that the school is currently offering, providing, and plans to continue
to provide vocational programs which have not been approved by the Superintendent.
As well, in a response to an email from a designate dated March 30, 2011 inquiring
about the TESL/TEFL program, the school asked if the designate would “like to join our
(the school’s) April 4th class?”
Based upon the evidence obtained, the Designate came to the reasonable belief that
the School is currently offering vocational programs that requires approval by the
Superintendent under the Act and is therefore in contravention of Section 8 of the Act.

Contravention of Section 7(2) of the PCCA, 2005 – Holding oneself out as an
operator of an unregistered private career college.
Under section 7(2) of the Act, no person shall hold themselves out as the operator of a
private career college unless the person is registered. Under the Act, if an institution
provides one or more vocational programs to students for a fee they are by definition a
private career college.
The following evidence has formed the basis for the Designates reasonable belief that
the School is holding itself out as the operator of a private career college:



the evidence offered in the previous section clearly indicates that the School is
advertising and offering vocational programs for a fee;
On ONBIS, Academy of Teaching and Training Inc. is a registered corporation
with an address of 3348 Colonial Drive, Mississauga, ON. The Directors of the
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corporation are listed as Norman and Irene Lardizabal who list their address as 4
Robert Speck Parkway, Ste. 1500, Mississauga, ON.
The website states that the school’s address is 4 Robert Speck Parkway, Ste.
1500, Mississauga, ON and lists Irene Lardizabal as the Academic Director.
On their incomplete registration on RICC, the school’s address is listed as 1500 4 Robert Speck Parkway, Mississauga, ON. RICC also lists Irene Jocelyn I.
Lardizabal as the Campus Administrator

Based upon the evidence obtained, the Designate came to the reasonable belief that
the School is currently holding itself out as an operator of an unregistered private career
college and is therefore in contravention of Section 7(2) of the Act.

Previous Efforts to Obtain Compliance Had No Effect:
The following is a brief chronology of past efforts to bring the School into compliance:













July 10, 2009 – A Designate visited the School and told persons in charge to
register. The owner was sick and wasn’t present. However, the Designate
emailed the owner and gave a brief outline of the registration process
September 2, 2009 – A Designate visited school; however, the owner wasn’t
present. When the Designate followed up with Irene Lardizabal, the owner, she
said she’d been attempting to register but the RICC webpage was under
construction. She stated she would inform her new webmaster to delete the
TESL/TEFL classes that were currently on her site.
September 4, 2009 – The School was sent a letter from the Ministry via email
that they needed to register the TESL course they had pre-screened. The letter
was very clear that the School could not advertise or offer the course prior to the
program being approved and the school being registered.
September 9, 2009 – A Designate spoke to the owner but could not confirm
whether or not they were operating.
September 18, 2009 – The School was served with a Restraining and
Compliance Order. The Order clearly stated that the school was in violation
of the legislation by continuing to offer vocational programs.
October 6, 2009 – Restraining order was posted.
http://www.tcu.gov.on.ca/pepg/audiences/pcc/n2009.html.
June 15, 2010 – Registration package was received from Teaching and Training
with cheque and letter of credit.
January 7, 2011 - the inspector assigned to the school contacted Ms. Lardizabal
regarding the content on her webpage’s. The inspector was assured that website
had already been contacted to remove statements which are in violation of the
Act.
January 10, 2011 – The School’s program and registration package was returned
for revision after several months’ work by an inspector to ensure accuracy in the
content of the programs.

Previous Restraining Order Issued
On September 18, 2009, the School was issued a Restraining Order for the following:
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. . . the violations of the PCCA, 2005 are that Academy of
Teaching & Training is not registered as a private career college,
contrary to section 7 of the PCCA, 2005, nor are its vocational
programs approved, contrary to section 8 of that Act. Further,
Academy of Teaching & Training is advertising an unregistered
private career college, advertising unapproved vocational
programs, and soliciting enrolment of students in vocational
programs in these circumstances, contrary to section 9 and
subsections 11(1), (2) and (3) of that Act, respectively.
This Restraining Order has been published online at:
http://www.tcu.gov.on.ca/pepg/audiences/pcc/n2009.html

Legal and Operating Entities
Academy of Teaching and Training Inc. was registered in Ontario as a corporation on
November 18, 2002 with an address of 3348 Colonial Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5L
5A6. Norman Parrocha Lardizabal and Irene Irong Lardizabal are listed as Directors of
the corporation with the address of 4 Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 1500, Mississauga,
Ontario L4Z 1S1.
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